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July 2, 1998

Mr. Ken Kalman, Project Manager
Facilities Decommissioning Section
Low-Level Waste & Decommissioning Projects Branch
Division of Waste Management
Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

Re: Docket No. 70-0925; License SNM-928
Cimarron Responses to two NRC Staff Comments during the July 1, 1998
Conference Call.

Dear Mr. Kalman:

As requested during the conference call with NRC staff on July 1, 1998, Cimarron is
providing the following in response to two NRC staff comments.

The first NRC staff comment involved Cimarron's response to NRC staff comment "a."
(dated January 9, 1998 on the "Final Status Survey Report for Phase II - Sub-Area "J")
and to NRC staff comment #2 (dated February 9, 1998 on the Phase III FSSP). NRC
staff indicated that these responses were not appropriate due to the fact that Cimarron
stated that NRC Inspection Report #70-925/97-02 confirmed the "traceability" of the
Cimarron Soil Counter. The second NRC staff comment involved a typographical error
(i.e. NRC Inspection Report #70-925/97-02 was incorrectly referred to as "#70-825197-
02") in the June 26, 1998 Cimarron Response.

The following was provided in the May 13, 1998 Cimarron response to NRC Comment

"The most recent confirmatory sample results from NRC Region IV (3116198 NRC
Inspection Report) continue to show excellent agreement. In addition, the ORISE
Report titled "Confirmatory Survey of South U-Yard Remediation, Kerr-McGee
Corporation, Crescent, Oklahoma" dated 11/13/95, and NRC Inspection Report #70-
925/97-02, dated July 31, 1991 provide confirmation of the Cimarron Soil Counter
accuracy and traceability."
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Cimarron Corporation proposes that the words "and traceability" be removed from this
paragraph and that the NRC Inspection Report date (to correct a typographical error on
the year) be revised as follows:

"The most recent confirmatory sample results from NRC Region IV (3/16/98 NRC
Inspection Report) continue to show excellent agreement. In addition, the ORISE
Report titled "Confirmatory Survey of South U-Yard Remediation, Kerr-McGee
Corporation, Crescent, Oklahoma" dated 11/13/95, and NRC Inspection Report #70-
925/97-02, dated July 31, 1997 provide confirmation of the Cimarron Soil Counter
accuracy.-

The June 26, 1998 Cimarron response to NRC Comment "2" stated:

"ORISE and other independent laboratories have split sampled and performed
duplicate analyses on selected Cimarron soil samples. The ORISE Report titled
"Confirmatory Survey of South U-Yard Remediation, Kerr-McGee Corporation,
Crescent, Oklahoma" dated November 13, 1995, and NRC Inspection Report #70-
825/97-02, dated July 31, 1997 provide confirmation of the Cimarron Soil Counter
accuracy and traceability. These data comparisons are included with Attachment A."

Cimarron Corporation proposes that the words "and traceability" be removed from this
paragraph and that the NRC Inspection Report number be revised as follows:

"ORISE and other independent laboratories have split sampled and performed
duplicate analyses on selected Cimarron soil samples. The ORISE Report titled"Confirmatory Survey of South U-Yard Remediation, Kerr-McGee Corporation,
Crescent, Oklahoma" dated November 13, 1995, and NRC Inspection Report #70-
925/97-02, dated July 31, 1997 provide confirmation of the Cimarron Soil Counter
accuracy. These data comparisons are included with Attachment A."

Please feel free to contact me if there are any additional questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

ess arsen'
Vice President
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KERR-McGEE CORPORATION
SAFETY & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS

McGee Tower 20th Floor

DATE: July€ 2, 1998 OUMBFRoF PAGES

To: Ken Kalman

Company: US Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Subject: Corrections to Sub-area "J" and Phase III FSSP Responses
FAX. No.: 301-415-5397

FROM: Jess Larsen
OF Cimarron Corporation

MESSAGE:
Ken,

Please find attached copy of my letter this date proposing to correct the areas we
discussed yesterday in the conference call. We also noted another typo in a date
and have corrected that also.

The original and controlled distribution copies will come out next week.

Have a great Independence Day weekend.

Regards,

JesstLarsen
Attachment

J1070298.fx1

'' A -"



CIMARRON CORPORATION
P.O. BOX 25861 * OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73125

S. JESS LARSEN
VICE PRESIDENT

July 2, 1998

Mr. Ken Kalman, Project Manager
Facilities Decommissioning Section
Low-Level Waste & Decommissioning Projects Branch
Division of Waste Management
Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

Re: Docket No. 70-0925; License SNM-928
Cimarron Responses to two NRC Staff Comments during the July 1, 1998
Conference Call.

Dear Mr. Kalman:

As requested during the conference call with NRC staff on July 1, 1998, Cimarron is
providing the following in response to two NRC staff comments.

The first NRC staff comment involved Cimarron's response to NRC staff comment "a."
(dated January 9, 1998 on the "Final Status Survey Report for Phase II - Sub-Area "J")
and to NRC staff comment #2 (dated February 9, 1998 on the Phase III FSSP). NRC
staff indicated that these responses were not appropriate due to the fact that Cimarron
stated that NRC Inspection Report #70-925/97-02 confirmed the "traceability" of the
Cimarron Soil Counter. The second NRC staff comment involved a typographical error
(i.e. NRC Inspection Report #70-925/97-02 was incorrectly referred to as "#70-825/97-
02") in the June 26, 1998 Cimarron Response.

The following was provided in the May 13, 1998 Cimarron response to NRC Comment
"a."

"The most recent confirmatory sample results from NRC Region IV (3/16/98 NRC
Inspection Report) continue to show excellent agreement. In addition, the ORISE
Report titled "Confirmatory Survey of South U-Yard Remediation, Kerr-McGee
Corporation, Crescent, Oklahoma" dated 11/13/95, and NRC Inspection Report #70-
925/97-02, dated July 31, 1991 provide confirmation of the Cimarron Soil Counter
accuracy and traceability."
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Cimarron Corporation proposes that the words "and traceability" be removed from this
paragraph and that the NRC Inspection Report date (to correct a typographical error on
the year) be revised as follows:

"The most recent confirmatory sample results from NRC Region IV (3/16/98 NRC
Inspection Report) continue to show excellent agreement. In addition, the ORISE
Report titled "Confirmatory Survey of South U-Yard Remediation, Kerr-McGee
Corporation, Crescent, Oklahoma" dated 11/13/95, and NRC Inspection Report #70-
925/97-02, dated July 31, 1997 provide confirmation of the Cimarron Soil Counter
accuracy."

The June 26, 1998 Cimarron response to NRC Comment "2" stated:

"ORISE and other independent laboratories have split sampled and performed
duplicate analyses on selected Cimarron soil samples. The ORISE Report titled
"Confirmatory Survey of South U-Yard Remediation, Kerr-McGee Corporation,
Crescent, Oklahoma" dated November 13, 1995, and NRC Inspection Report #70-
825/97-02, dated July 31, 1997 provide confirmation of the Cimarron Soil Counter
accuracy and traceability. These data comparisons are included with Attachment A."

Cimarron Corporation proposes that the words "and traceability" be removed from this
paragraph and that the NRC Inspection Report number be revised as follows:

"ORISE and other independent laboratories have split sampled and performed
duplicate analyses on selected Cimarron soil samples. The ORISE Report titled
"Confirmatory Survey of South U-Yard Remediation, Kerr-McGee Corporation,
Crescent, Oklahoma" dated November 13, 1995, and NRC Inspection Report #70-
925/97-02, dated July 31, 1997 provide confirmation of the Cimarron Soil Counter
accuracy. These data comparisons are included with Attachment A."

Please feel free to contact me if there are any additional questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Jess Larsen
Vice President
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